Rupiah), and (ii) Short-term loans - Third parties to SMIL amounting to IDR105,000,000,000 (one
hundred five billion Rupiah).

7

5. Implementation Period of the Proposed PMTHMETD

The implementation of the Proposed PMTHMETD will take place after obtaining approval from
shareholders in the EGMS to be held on Thursday, 28 November 2024. The Company will execute
the Proposed PMTHMETD in accordance with the provisions of the Company's Articles of
Association and applicable laws and regulations, including POJK 32/2015 and Regulation No. I-A.

6. Use of Proceeds Plan from PMTHMETD

There will be no use of proceeds in this PMTHMETD because the proceeds recorded as the result
of this PMTHMETD are the results from the Company's debt conversion to the Creditors, which is
a settlement of the Company’s debt to the Creditors.

7. Management Discussion and Analysis

Using the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the six-month period ended on 30 June
2024, the pro forma impact of the PMTHMETD implementation on the Company’s financial
condition and key financial ratios is as follows:

(in millions of Rupiah)

Description Before PMTHMETD Adjustments After PMTHMETD

Assets
Total Current Assets 4,048,448 - 4,048,448
Total Non-Current Assets 3,222,730 - 3,222,730

Total Assets 7,271,178 - 7,271,178

Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities 3,212,435 (105,000)   3,107,435
Total Non-Current Liabilities 521,208 -   521,208

Total Liabilities 3,733,643 (105,000)   3,628,643

Equity
Issued and fully paid capital 23,675,988   855,000   24,530,988
Additional paid-up capital (2,504,322) -   (2,504,322)
Other Capital Reserves 1,278,973 (750,000)   528,973
Deficit (19,392,454) -   (19,392,454)
Non-controlling interest 479,350 -   479,350

Total Equity 3,537,535   105,000   3,642,535

Total Liabilities and Equity 7,271,178 -   7,271,178

Financial Ratios

As of 30 June 2024
Before PMTHMETD After PMTHMETD

Total Current Asset/Total Current liabilities (%) 126.02% 130.28%
Net Comprehensive Income/Total Assets 0.02x 0.02x
Net Comprehensive Income/Equity 0.04x 0.04x
Total Liabilities/Equity 1.06x 1.00x
Total Liabilities/Total Asset 0.51x 0.50x

Following the implementation of the Proposed PMTHMETD, the Company’s total liabilities will
decrease by IDR105,000 million. Based on the Company’s consolidated financial statements for
the six-month period ended on 30 June 2024, total liabilities before the Proposed PMTHMETD are